

Case No. 11-3868

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW HALE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Civil Case No. 08-cv-00094-JTM
The Honorable Judge James T. Moody

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT MATTHEW HALE**

Clifford J. Barnard
Attorney at Law
Attorney for Appellant Matthew Hale

4450 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 100
Boulder, Colorado 80303
Telephone: (303) 546-7947
Facsimile: (303) 444-6349
Email: *cliffbarnard@earthlink.net*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Arguments.....	1
A. Absence – Due Process Violation.	1
1. Standard of review.	1
2. Fifth Amendment due process violation.....	2
3. No consent or waiver..	4
4. Prejudice.....	5
5. Cause and actual innocence.....	7
B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.	11
1. Standard of review.	11
2. Ineffective performance regarding Hale’s absence.....	13
3. Ineffective jury selection.....	13
4. Ineffective to concede the existence of a federal case that did not exist.....	15
5. Tampering-of-the-recording allegation is not unfounded.....	20
6. Government’s weak case.	20
7. Hale’s declarations should not have been discounted.....	21
8. Church books.	21

9.	Trademark opinion.	22
10.	Elicitation of alleged Yonkers solicitation.	22
11.	Failure to prepare Hale to testify.	23
12.	Attacking Hale in closing argument.	23
13.	Cumulative effect.	24
14.	Need for evidentiary hearing.	24
II.	Conclusion.	26
	Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7).	27
	Certification of Digital Submission.	28
	Proof of Service.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bland v. Sirmons</i> , 459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	10
<i>Gibbs v. Van Natta</i> , 329 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 873 (1989).....	3
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 12918 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Battaglia</i> , 403 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	9
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	2
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 29 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9

<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).	6
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).	10
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990).	5, 6
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).	9
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).	9
<i>Osagiede v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2008).	15
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999).	18
<i>Richey v. Mitchell</i> , 395 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2005).	18
<i>Ricky v. Bradshaw</i> , 498 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2007).	18
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).	10
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).	11
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> ,	

291 U.S. 978 (1934).	2, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	11-13, 17
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2010).	18
<i>Swanson v. United States</i> , 692 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2012).	11
<i>United States v. Alikpo</i> , 944 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1991).	5
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 405 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2004).	12
<i>United States v. Billingsley</i> , 766 F.2d 1015 (7th Cir. 1985).	5
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 829 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	4-6
<i>United States v. Krankel</i> , 164 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 1998).	12
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 8 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1993).	3
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 23 F.3d 1239 (7th Cir. 1994).	1, 2
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 F.3d 1312 (7th Cir. 1995).	4
<i>United States v. Shukitis</i> , 877 F.2d 1322 (7th Cir. 1989).	2

United States v. Silverstein,
732 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 2

United States v. Smith,
230 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2000). 2

United States v. Taglia,
922 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1991). 8

Wood v. Milyard,
132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2255. 8, 11, 17, 26

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 43. 1, 4

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 2
